

07-343

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



PATRICK KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

—v.—

LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF LOUISIANA, AND
THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THEODORE M. SHAW

Director-Counsel

JACQUELINE A. BERRIEN

CHRISTINA SWARNS

NAACP Legal Defense and
Educational Fund, Inc.

99 Hudson Street,

16th Floor

New York, New York 10013

(212) 965-2200

JOHN HOLDRIDGE

(Counsel of Record)

CHRISTINE DEMASO

American Civil Liberties

Union Foundation

201 West Main Street

Suite 402

Durham, North Carolina 27701

(919) 682-5659

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

KATIE M. SCHWARTZMANN
ACLU Foundation of
Louisiana
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, Louisiana 70156
(504) 522-0617

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
DENNIS D. PARKER
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
APART FROM THE HISTORICAL WILLING- NESS OF SOUTHERN STATES TO EXECUTE BLACKS FOR RAPING WHITE WOMEN AND CHILDREN, AMERICAN SOCIETY HAS LONG VIEWED DEATH AS A DISPROPORTIONATE PENALTY FOR THE RAPE OF A VICTIM OF ANY AGE.....	4
A. Historically, prosecutors and jurors have been unwilling to authorize the death penalty for rape, including child rape.	5
B. Historically, the death penalty for rape was reserved for blacks in the South, especially those convicted of raping white women and children.....	7
C. Stark racial biases and tensions continue to affect Louisiana and other parts of the nation.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors Inc., v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	15
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	2
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	4
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	2
<i>Buford v. State</i> , 403 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1981)	6
<i>Kimbrough v. U.S.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 558 (2007)	18
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 108 Ga. 477. 34 S.E. 135 (1899)	9
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	2
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	2
<i>In re Ellender</i> , 889 So.2d 225, 227 (La. 2004).....	18
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	2
<i>Leatherwood v. State</i> , 548 So.2d 389 (Miss. 1989).....	6
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	2
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	2
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	2, 17
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S.Ct. 2738 (2007)	15
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	4
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	2, 4

<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	2
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	4
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	4
<i>Upshaw v. State</i> , 350 So.2d 1358 (Miss. 1977)	6
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 138 Ga. 370, 75 S.E. 253 (1912)	9

Statutes

Ga. Acts of 1816 No. 508 § 1.....	9
Ga. Penal Code of 1816, §§ 33-34.	8
La. Sess. Acts 1857	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-65 (Supp. 1976)	6

Other Authorities

Katharine K. Baker, <i>Once a Rapist? Motivational Evidence and Relevancy in Rape Law</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 563 (1997)	13, 16
Stuart Banner, THE DEATH PENALTY: AN AMERICAN HISTORY 139-42 (2002)	7, 8, 9
Ralph Blumenthal, <i>New Investigation in Texas E- mail Case</i> , N.Y Times, January 9, 2008.....	18
Ralph Blumenthal, <i>Prosecutor, Under Fire, Steps Down in Houston</i> , N.Y. Times, February 16, 2008.....	19
William J. Bowers, LEGAL HOMICIDE: DEATH AS PUNISHMENT IN AMERICA 1864-1982 (1984).....	8
Susan Brownmiller, AGAINST OUR WILL: MEN, WOMEN, AND RAPE (1975)	9

Leslie Casimir, et al., <i>Black Leaders Urge Rosenthal to Step Down</i> , <i>Houston Chronicle</i> , Jan. 12, 2008 .	19
Deborah Denno, <i>Getting to Death: Are Executions Constitutional?</i> , 82 Iowa L. Rev. 319 (January 1997)	10
Stanley Elkins, <i>SLAVERY</i> (1976)	9
Burk Foster, <i>Struck by Lightning: Louisiana's Electrocutions for Rape in the Forties and Fifties</i> , available at http://www.burkfoster.com/StruckbyLightning.htm	11
John Hope Franklin & Alfred A. Moss., Jr., <i>FROM SLAVERY TO FREEDOM</i> (1988).....	8, 9
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008).....	15
Robert J. Hunter, et al., <i>The Death Sentencing of Rapists in Pre-Furman Texas (1942-1971): The Racial Dimension</i> , 20 Am. J. Crim. L. 313 (1993)	11, 12, 14
Bud Kennedy, <i>Ghosts From Yesterday's Gaffes Spookier in Writing</i> , Fort Worth Star-Telegram, Jan. 13, 2008	19
Lamar, <i>COMPILATION OF THE LAWS OF GEORGIA</i> , 571 (1821)	9
James W. Marquart, et al., <i>THE ROPE, THE CHAIR, AND THE NEEDLE</i> (1994).....	5, 12, 13

Jeffrey J. Pokorak, <i>Rape as a Badge of Slavery: The Legal History of, and Remedies for, Prosecutorial Race-of-Victim Charging Disparities</i> , 7 Nev. L.J. 1 (2007)	10
Bill Quigley & Maha Zaki, <i>The Significance of Race: Legislative Racial Discrimination in Louisiana, 1803-1865</i> , 24 S.U. L. Rev. 145 (1997) .	8
Michael L. Radelet, <i>Executions of White for Crimes Against Blacks: Exceptions to the Rule?</i> , 30 Soc. Q. 529 (1989)	7
Hilary Russ, <i>McCowen Jurors Face Bias Complaints</i> , Cape Cod Times, Jan. 10, 2008.....	17
Judith Kelleher Schafer, <i>SLAVERY, THE CIVIL WAR, AND THE SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA</i> (1994).....	9
Devona Walker, <i>Oklahomans to Protest Sentences</i> , The Daily Oklahoman, Sept. 20, 2007.....	19
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>Child Maltreatment 2005</i> (2007)	13
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Prisons, National Prisoner Statistics, Bulletin No. 45, <i>Capital Punishment 1930-1968</i> (1969)	10
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (May 2002), available at http://www.ussc.gov/r_congress/02crack/2002crackrpt.pdf	18
Marvin E. Wolfgang & Marc Riedel, <i>Race, Judicial Discretion, and the Death Penalty</i> , 407 Annals of the Am. Acad. of Pol. and Soc. Sci. (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
